

# Supreme Court of New Jersey

---

---

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
Plaintiff-Respondent, : Docket No. 82,209  
: CRIMINAL ACTION  
V. : On Leave to Appeal from the  
: Superior Court of New Jersey,  
: Appellate Division.  
ROBERT ANDREWS, :  
Defendant-Appellant. :  
: Sat Below:  
: Hon. Joseph L. Yannotti, P.J.A.D.  
: Hon. Garry S. Rothstadt, J.A.D.  
: Hon. Arnold L. Natali, Jr., J.S.C.

---

Supplemental Brief on behalf of the State of New Jersey

---

Theodore N. Stephens II  
Acting Essex County Prosecutor  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent  
Veterans Courthouse  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 621-4700  
[Appellate@njecpo.org](mailto:Appellate@njecpo.org)

Frank J. Ducoat - No. 000322007  
Special Deputy Attorney General/Acting Assistant Prosecutor  
Director, Appellate Section  
Of Counsel

Caroline C. Galda - No. 271662018  
Special Deputy Attorney General/Acting Assistant Prosecutor  
Appellate Section  
On the Brief

**Table of Contents**

Preliminary Statement.....1

Counter-Statement of Procedural History .....3

Counter-Statement of Facts.....4

Grand Jury Testimony.....8

Det. Hervey Cherilien’s Statement.....12

Myeesha Harris’s Statement.....12

Sheriff’s Officer Richard Brown’s Statement.....13

Leon Graves’s Statement.....13

Edward Brailsford’s Statement.....14

Defendant’s Locked iPhones.....15

Legal Argument.....18

POINT I

To extend the privilege against self-incrimination to include production of a passcode would be “an extravagant extension of the Fifth Amendment” because the content of the passcode does not have testimonial significance.....18

POINT II

Providing the passcode to a device is not a testimonial act of production .....29

POINT III

Even if the Court finds the passcode is testimonial, the State can still compel its disclosure under the foregone conclusion exception to the Fifth Amendment.....31

POINT IV

Allowing access to the defendant’s cellphone through his passcode does not violate either the New Jersey common law, or the statutory or evidentiary privilege against self-incrimination.....35

POINT V

Alternatively, if the Court does find that the defendant's passcode is subject to greater protection under state law than is available under the Fifth Amendment, the Court can increase the showing the State must make under the "foregone conclusion" exception to comport with this more stringent protection. And if it does, the burden is met in this case.....39

Conclusion.....42

**Table of Authorities**

<u>Cases</u>	Page (s)
<u>Boyd v. United States,</u> 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	38
<u>Commonwealth v. Baust,</u> 89 Va. Cir. 267 (2014) .....	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt,</u> 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014) .....	32
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones,</u> 117 N.E. 3d (Mass. 2019) .....	33, 40
<u>Couch v. United States,</u> 409 U.S. 322 (1973) .....	36
<u>Doe v. United States,</u> 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	Passim
<u>Fisher v. United States,</u> 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	Passim
<u>Gilbert v. California,</u> 388 U.S. 263 (1967) .....	21
<u>Holt v. United States,</u> 218 U.S. 245 (1910) .....	Passim
<u>In re Grand Jury Proceedings of Guarino,</u> 104 N.J. 218 (1986) .....	35, 36, 37
<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoena,</u> 826 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	21
<u>In re Harris,</u> 221 U.S. 274 (1911) .....	32, 35
<u>In re Search of [Redacted],</u> 317 F. Supp. 3d 523 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	24, 29
<u>Maryland v. King,</u> 569 U.S. 435 (2013) .....	22
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	19
<u>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor,</u> 378 U.S. 52 (1964) .....	36
<u>Riley v. California,</u> 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	16
<u>Rova Farms Resort, Inc. v. Investors Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 65 N.J. 474 (1974) .....	34
<u>Schmerber v. California,</u> 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	Passim
<u>Search of a Residence in Oakland, California,</u> 354 F.Supp.3d 1010 (N.D. Cal. January 10, 2019) .....	24
<u>State v. Diamond,</u> 905 N.W.2d 870 (Minn. 2018) .....	24
<u>State v. Harris,</u>	

181 N.J. 391 (2004) .....	34
<u>State v. Muhammad,</u>	
182 N.J. 551 (2005) .....	35
<u>State v. Stahl,</u>	
206 So.3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) .....	Passim
<u>United States v. Apple MacPro Computer,</u>	
851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	32, 39
<u>United States v. Harris,</u>	
660 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	20
<u>United States v. Hubbell,</u>	
530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	Passim
<u>United States v. Spencer,</u> U.S. Dist. Ct., No. 17-cr-00259-CRB-1,	
2018 WL 1964588 (N.D. Ca. Apr. 26, 2018) .....	40
<u>United States v. Wade,</u>	
388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	20

Statutes

Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. XII.....	40
N.J.S.A. 2A:84A-19.....	37
N.J.S.A. 2C:29-1.....	3
N.J.S.A. 2C:29-3(a) (2).....	3
N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2.....	3
<u>U.S. Const. amend. V.....</u>	5, 18

Rules

N.J.R.E. 503.....	37
-------------------	----

Other Sources

<u>Aarti Shahani, Mom Asks: Who Will Unlock My Murdered Daughter's iPhone,</u> National Public Radio, March 30, 2016	
<a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/alltechconsidered/2016/03/30/472302719/mom-asks-who-will-unlock-her-murdered-daughters-iphone">https://www.npr.org/sections/alltechconsidered/2016/03/30/472302719/mom-asks-who-will-unlock-her-murdered-daughters-iphone</a> .....	28
Apple.com Privacy Page Web Archive	
<a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20140919170856/http://www.apple.com/privacy/governemnt-information-requests/">https://web.archive.org/web/20140919170856/http://www.apple.com/privacy/governemnt-information-requests/</a> .....	2, 16
<u>Craig Timberg, Apple Will No Longer Unlock Most iPhones, iPads for Police, Even with Search Warrants,</u> The Washington Post, September 18, 2014	
<a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/technology/2014/09/17/2612af58-3ed2-11e4b03fde718edeb92f_story.html?utm_term=.c765069524e2">https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/technology/2014/09/17/2612af58-3ed2-11e4b03fde718edeb92f_story.html?utm_term=.c765069524e2</a> .....	16

ISMI, International Mobile Subscriber Identity  
<http://www.tech-faq.com/imsi.html>.....15

Report of The Manhattan District Attorney's Office On Smartphone Encryption and Public Safety (Nov. 2015)  
<https://www.manhattanda.org/wpcontent/themes/dany/files/11.18.15%20Report%20on%20Smartphone%20Encryption%20and%20Public%20Safety.pdf>.....27

Updated Report of the Manhattan District Attorney's Office on Smartphone Encryption and Public Safety, Nov. 2018,  
<https://www.manhattanda.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/2018-Report-of-the-Manhattan-District-Attorney27s-Office-on-Smartphone-En....pdf>.....32

**Table of Record Citations**

1T	=	Motion transcript dated April 21, 2017
2T	=	Grand Jury transcript dated April 28, 2016
3T	=	Grand Jury transcript dated May 26, 2016
